RESOLUTION NO. 176-02

 [Commendation for Killing My Lobster]

Resolution commending Killing My Lobster for outstanding sketch comedy group performances and award-winning independent film production in the city of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Originally from Brown University in Providence, Rhode Island, Marc Vogl, Paul Charney, and Daniel Lee launched their first Bay Area performance of Killing My Lobster in a tiny hole-in-the-wall Mission District theater on Valentine's Day 1997 with Brian Perkins and Mike Zurer; and,

WHEREAS, Since its humble beginnings, Killing My Lobster has grown to include several new recruits from Brown, two women from Vassar, and numerous West Coast accomplices; and,

WHEREAS, Killing My Lobster features a range of comedic styles that fuse raucous slapstick with sharp satire and wacky monologues that have been compared by the press to *Monty Python, Kids in the Hall*, and the original *Saturday Night Live*; and,

WHEREAS, Killing My Lobster was voted "Best Laugh Factory" by the *San Francisco Bay Guardian* and has won numerous awards for original performances and independent film productions which were screened at the Sundance Festival and the SF International Film Festival; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commend Killing My Lobster for outstanding sketch comedy group performances and award-winning film production and commend the group's members for their years of dedication to the entertainment scene in the city San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

020378

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Killing My Lobster for outstanding sketch comedy group performances and award-winning independent film production in the city of San Francisco.

March 11, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 7 - Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Newsom, Sandoval, Yee

Absent: 4 - Ammiano, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin

File No. 020378

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 11, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

unn o o 7007

Date Approved

Clerk of the Board

Gloria L. Young

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.